Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 17t September 2020

Subject: Public
London Community Response Fund Grants approved
under delegated authority — Wave 3.

Report of: For information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust
(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report advises members of funds awarded through The London Community
Response Fund (LCRF) under delegated authority for wave 3. As grants are still
being awarded under this wave, a further update will be provided at your November
committee.

An update on all wave 1 and 2 LCRF grants has previously been provided to this
committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Receive this report.

Main Report

1. As you may remember, the LCRF is an emergency response fund
administered by CBT. Grants are awarded using both funds donated by
other funders and CBT’s own funds.

2. LCRF applications are submitted on a common portal which is
coordinated by London Funders. Applications are then sifted by a group
of 100 grants managers from across the funding sector. Applications
are then further assessed by CBT Funding managers, freelance
assessors and staff from other funders.

3. Recommendations are made by an Advisory panel comprising of officers
from a range of donating funders and independent experts. These
recommendations are then reviewed and approved by your CGO and
Deputy CGO under the agreed powers of delegation.



4. Funding has been awarded in targeted waves. Waves 1 & 2 have
already been reported to this committee. Wave 3 was in respect of
continued crisis response as well as activities which enable organisation
to continue to provide their usual services or adapt them as a result of
the pandemic.

5. 244 applications for funding under wave 3 of the LCRF have been
agreed under delegated authority since it launched. The total awarded
under wave 3 to date is £8,191,182. A list of all of the grants is provided
in annex 1. More detail in respect of any grant(s) can be provided on
request.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director’s office
020 7332 3722, Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk
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London Community Response Fund Grants approved
under delegated authority - Wave 3

Ref
17627

17542
17664
17568
17605
17872
17855
17803
17461
17520
17386
17628
17716
17509
17489
17642
17746
17677
17686
17459
17479
17814
17633
17669

17510
17687
17635
17484
17539

Organisation

198 Contemporary Arts and Learning
2000 Community Action Centre
Aanchal Women's Aid Ltd

Abbey Community Association Ltd
Active Horizons

The Advocacy Academy

African Health Policy Network
AFRUCA - Safeguarding Children
Age UK Bexley

Age UK Ealing

Aishah Help

Al-Hasaniya Moroccan Women's Project Ltd
Anti-Tribalism Movement
Art4Space

Artburst Ltd

Arts For Life Project (UK)
Aston-Mansfield

AVA - Against Violence and Abuse
Balik Arts

Baraka Community Association
Barons Court Project

Bengali Workers Association
Bethnal Green Nature Reserve Trust

Bexley Churches Care Trust t/a Evergreen Care
Bexley

The Big House Theatre Company
Big Local Impact

Birds Eye View

Birth Companions

Bishop Creighton House

Approval Date
02/09/2020

11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
05/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020

13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020

Recommended
Amount

£5,750

£43,269
£35,250
£37,399
£37,750
£50,000
£27,214
£28,066
£44,850
£40,500
£25,000
£26,800
£40,000
£32,890
£34,129
£28,704
£49,600
£49,000
£49,882
£18,000
£19,876
£38,069
£26,483
£28,123

£49,751
£47,380
£46,000
£25,242
£24,174



Ref
17390

17454
17672
17779
17811
17688
17512
17636
17674
17720
17826
17786
17676
17517
17722
17849
17689
17524
17856
17486
17551
17700
17597
17857
17707
17607
17480
17516
17417
17638
17666
17460
17708

Organisation
Blind in Business

Blooming Blossoms Trust

Brent Irish Advisory Service

The Bridge at Waterloo

British Albanian Kosovar Council (BAKC)
British Somali Community Centre

Build on Belief

Bureau of Silly Ideas Limited

Calthorpe Community Garden

Camden Disability Action

Camden Volunteer Bureau

Children Ahead Ltd

Choice in Hackney

Claremont Project (Islington)

Claudia Jones Organisation

Community Action Sutton

Community Education Foundation & Lyncx
Community Focus Inclusive Arts
Consortium LGBT

The Cornerstone Church Group

The Coroners' Courts Support Service
Creative Media Network

Croydon Foodbank

CVS Brent

Damilola Taylor Trust

Day-Mer Turkish & Kurdish Community Centre
Directory of Social Change

Disability Advice Service Lambeth
Disablement Association Hillingdon

East End Women's Museum CIC

East European Resource Centre

ECYPS (children and young persons' services)

Educate & Celebrate

Approval Date
02/09/2020

05/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
05/08/2020
02/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£41,400
£35,624
£37,320
£48,134
£24,955
£35,750
£19,170
£27,164
£19,040
£49,924
£24,836
£31,000
£19,703
£39,100
£35,608
£40,324
£37,178
£47,592
£10,000
£12,000
£17,750
£29,659
£25,000
£49,234
£50,000
£30,701
£45,048
£46,347
£26,350
£17,992
£47,102
£35,100
£17,066



Ref
17644

17709
17555
17448
17646
17820

17643
17526
17880
17651
17679
17836
17835
17668
17710
17402
17404
17471
17711
17407
17423
17844
17502

17788
17680
17411
17496
17590
17419
17420
17758

Organisation
Education & Skills Development Group (ESDEG)

Family Friends

The Federation of London Youth Clubs
The Forum at Greenwich

Foundation for Change (FfC)

Foundation for Women's Health Research and
Development (FORWARD)

Four Corners Limited

FoWG

Friend Counselling (London) Limited
Friends of Benjamin Franklin House
Full Circle Fund Therapies

Fully Focused Community Trust

Galop

The Garden Classroom

Global Generation

Goldstar Creative Marketing

Gospel Temple Apostolic Church
Green Shoes Arts CIC

Groundswell Arts

Half Moon Young People's Theatre Ltd
Hammersmith & Fulham CAB Service
Hammersmith & Fulham Volunteer Centre

Hammersmith and Fulham Community Law
Centre

THE HAMPSTEAD VILLAGE SHUL
Harrow Association of Disabled People
Havering Volunteer Centre

Health Equality and Rights Organisation
The Health Forum

Henna Asian Women's Group

High Trees Community Development Trust

Home Start London (HSL)

Approval Date
02/09/2020

02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020

02/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
04/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020

11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£35,420

£22,000
£49,638
£29,808
£28,794
£45,527

£16,300
£25,075
£34,430
£35,000
£29,836
£50,000
£23,056
£45,186
£18,000
£32,826
£35,430
£38,380
£24,340
£38,550
£35,666
£27,051
£28,726

£48,350
£49,559
£45,044
£16,835
£48,869
£36,500
£34,079
£50,000



Ref
17713

17691
17613
17467
17655
17861
17859
17608
17485
17630
17412
17565
17692
17725
17525
17451
17609
17554
17639
17561
17658
17765
17815

17505
17819
17726
17543
17394
17660
17430
17424
17473

Organisation
Home-Start Southwark

Hotline Meals Services (London)
Hoxton Hall

HUMEN

Ideas Foundation

Imece Women's Centre

Inclusion London

Indoamerican Refugee and Migrant Organisation
Institute of Imagination

Integrity UK

Island House Community Centre
Islington Centre for Refugees and Migrants
JAGS Foundation CIC

JAN Trust

Jermyn Street Theatre

Jigsaw4u Limited

Kanlungan Filipino Consortium

Kids in the Spotlight

Kids On The Green CIC

Kings Cross Neighbourhood Association
Latin American House

Latin American Women's Aid

Lifeafterhummus Community Benefit Society
Limited

Limehouse Project Ltd.

The Limes Community and Childrens Centre
Living Bankside

Living Way Ministries

London Play

The London Saz School (LSS)

London Senior Social

Made in Hackney

Manorfield Charitable Foundation

Approval Date
02/09/2020

02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
03/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020

02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
05/08/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020

Recommended
Amount

£38,600
£25,000
£45,733
£15,000
£49,700
£20,500
£10,000
£30,885
£46,649
£45,800
£50,000
£33,500
£48,684
£46,800
£29,650
£49,660
£39,426
£22,281
£41,240
£37,500
£49,984
£40,057
£15,000

£42,010
£45,236
£25,890
£21,150
£22,638
£15,320
£29,040
£25,000
£26,720



Ref
17598

17640
17763
17649
17599
17406
17833
17621
17600
17536

17641
17634
17495
17399
17457
17816
17701
17878
17431
17645
17671
17604
17860
17842
17623
17739
17837
17805
17614
17802
17606
17397

Organisation

May Project Gardens CIC

Michael Streete Foundation

Micro Rainbow CIC

Midaye Somali Development Network
Migrants Organise Ltd

Mishon

ML Community Enterprise Ltd.

Money A+E UK Community Interest Company

Mother And Child Welfare Organisation

The Muslim Cultural Heritage Centre (MCHC)

Trust

My Life My Say

Myatt's Fields Park Project
National Survivor User Network
The Nehemiah Project

Noa Girls

Oasis Children's Venture

One In Four

Opening Doors London

Outside Edge Theatre Company
OYA Organisation of Young Africans
PASCAL THEATRE COMPANY
Patiko Baker's Fort Project
Peckham Platform Limited
PLIAS Resettlement Ltd
Portobello Business Centre
Public Voice CIC

Race Equality Foundation
Rainham Foodbank

RCCG NEW WINE ASSEMBLY
ReachOut Youth

Refugee Support Network

Refugee Workers' Cultural Association

Approval Date
02/09/2020

02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020

02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
05/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
05/08/2020

Recommended
Amount

£25,700
£34,676
£20,410
£40,955
£15,000
£25,000
£46,641
£29,400
£21,440
£25,000

£30,701
£40,000
£48,696
£24,963
£24,988
£43,128
£38,000
£33,048
£6,450

£38,695
£49,500
£48,870
£49,950
£19,975
£36,596
£32,100
£5,453

£25,000
£25,000
£50,000
£17,426
£28,916



Ref
17654

17416
17821
17559
17476
17588
17693
17675
17414
17553
17702
17834
17681
17650
17694
17589
17695
17389
17566
17540
17741
17830
17403
17615
17398
17612
17550
17552
17698
17793
17548
17400
17782

Organisation
Re-Instate Ltd

The RENA Initiative CIC
Reprezent Ltd.

Research Institute for Disabled Consumers

Reverse The Trend Foundation

Ripe Enterprises Limited

River House Trust

Royal Society of Literature

Ruils

Rushey Green Timebank (RGTB)
SafeLives

Sangam Association of Asian Women
Scarabeus Aerial Theatre

Scene & Heard

Shift.Ms

Shpresa Programme

Sickle Cell Society

Silent Voices Organization Ltd
Skills and Training Network
Skylarks Charity

Small Charities Coalition

The Smile Brigade CIC

Solar Plexus Productions Limited
Somers Town Community Association
Soundcastle Ltd

Southall Black Sisters

Southall Community Alliance
Community Southwark

Southwark Travellers' Action Group
SPID Theatre Company Ltd
Spitalfields Crypt Trust

Sport at the Heart

St Chads Parochial Church Council

Approval Date
02/09/2020

13/08/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
05/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£14,096
£31,615
£25,000
£18,842
£48,614
£49,901
£23,463
£18,338
£14,257
£35,464
£42,120
£24,581
£36,092
£13,967
£48,949
£46,000
£46,351
£40,830
£29,913
£34,500
£47,514
£25,000
£15,000
£50,000
£29,856
£48,517
£33,839
£19,800
£36,470
£40,340
£48,808
£49,460
£41,725



Ref
17469

17705
17506
17699
17653
17418
17547
17657
17409
17740
17807
17714
17667
17847
17659
17465
17729
17683
17593
17877
17601
17519
17881
17564
17610

17829
17817
17854
17865

17596

17808

Organisation

St Mary Islington Community Partnership
Standing Together Against Domestic Violence
StandOut Programme

Stay Safe East

Step by Step London

Stepney City Farm

Stonewall Housing Association

Storm Family Centre Limited

Streatham Youth and Community Trust
StreetGames

Streets of Growth

Strength With In Me Foundation

Stuart Low Trust

Sustain; the alliance for better food and farming
SYDRC

Synergy Theatre Project

TAG Youth Club For Disabled Young People
Theatre Peckham

Therapy 4 Healing

Together! 2012 CIC

Touretteshero

Real DPO Ltd

Tower Hamlets Council for Voluntary Service

Tower Hamlets Parents Centre

Approval Date
02/09/2020

02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020

TRANSLATING & INTERPRETING SERVICES11/09/2020

True Honour
The Ubele Initiative
The Ubele Initiative

UINCAP INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
CAPOEIRA

Ultimate Counselling Training and Support
Services C.I.C

Vallance Community Sports Association

11/09/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020

02/09/2020

11/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£45,921
£38,490
£35,740
£40,190
£40,000
£21,689
£48,120
£27,684
£50,000
£20,287
£31,964
£18,406
£43,460
£31,164
£36,200
£38,830
£18,700
£50,000
£49,887
£31,870
£38,000
£31,263
£44,239
£19,982
£33,830

£16,092
£11,478
£10,000
£34,470

£19,979

£26,596



Ref
17603

17426
17487
17751
17745
17450
17611
17846
17747
17757
17470
17823
17617
17529
17858
17685
17591
17863
17393
17662
17387
17475
17730

Grand Totals

Organisation

Vehicles for Change

The Violence Intervention Project
Voluntary Action Harrow Co-operative
Volunteer Centre Hackney

Volunteer Centre Kensington & Chelsea

WALTHAM FOREST BLIND ASSOCIATION

Waltham Forest Race Equality Council
Wandsworth Care Alliance

West Ham United Foundation

Wheely Tots

Woman's Trust

Women's Health and Family Services
Women's Inclusive Team

Women's Resource Centre

Women's Resource Centre

World Heart Beat Music Academy Ltd
YOH

Young Brent Foundation

Young Camden Foundation

Young Ealing Foundation

Young Harrow Foundation

Youth & community connexions

Youth Action Alliance

Approval Date
02/09/2020

13/08/2020
05/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
02/09/2020
13/08/2020
03/09/2020
02/09/2020
11/09/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020
13/08/2020
13/08/2020
11/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£38,800
£48,167
£34,400
£30,696
£22,714
£30,928
£30,000
£46,000
£48,000
£25,000
£47,674
£24,220
£25,000
£48,947
£10,000
£47,317
£25,150
£49,985
£38,314
£41,870
£39,601
£29,319
£28,400

£8,191,182



