Committee	Dated:
City Bridge Trust	17 th September 2020
Subject: London Community Response Fund Grants approved under delegated authority – Wave 3. Report of: Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust	Public For information
(CGO)	
Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director's Office	

Summary

This report advises members of funds awarded through The London Community Response Fund (LCRF) under delegated authority for wave 3. As grants are still being awarded under this wave, a further update will be provided at your November committee.

An update on all wave 1 and 2 LCRF grants has previously been provided to this committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

Receive this report.

Main Report

- 1. As you may remember, the LCRF is an emergency response fund administered by CBT. Grants are awarded using both funds donated by other funders and CBT's own funds.
- LCRF applications are submitted on a common portal which is coordinated by London Funders. Applications are then sifted by a group of 100 grants managers from across the funding sector. Applications are then further assessed by CBT Funding managers, freelance assessors and staff from other funders.
- 3. Recommendations are made by an Advisory panel comprising of officers from a range of donating funders and independent experts. These recommendations are then reviewed and approved by your CGO and Deputy CGO under the agreed powers of delegation.

- 4. Funding has been awarded in targeted waves. Waves 1 & 2 have already been reported to this committee. Wave 3 was in respect of continued crisis response as well as activities which enable organisation to continue to provide their usual services or adapt them as a result of the pandemic.
- 5. 244 applications for funding under wave 3 of the LCRF have been agreed under delegated authority since it launched. The total awarded under wave 3 to date is £8,191,182. A list of all of the grants is provided in annex 1. More detail in respect of any grant(s) can be provided on request.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director's office
020 7332 3722, Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

London Community Response Fund Grants approved under delegated authority - Wave 3

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17627	198 Contemporary Arts and Learning	02/09/2020	£5,750
17542	2000 Community Action Centre	11/09/2020	£43,269
17664	Aanchal Women's Aid Ltd	02/09/2020	£35,250
17568	Abbey Community Association Ltd	02/09/2020	£37,399
17605	Active Horizons	02/09/2020	£37,750
17872	The Advocacy Academy	11/09/2020	£50,000
17855	African Health Policy Network	11/09/2020	£27,214
17803	AFRUCA - Safeguarding Children	11/09/2020	£28,066
17461	Age UK Bexley	13/08/2020	£44,850
17520	Age UK Ealing	13/08/2020	£40,500
17386	Aishah Help	13/08/2020	£25,000
17628	Al-Hasaniya Moroccan Women's Project Ltd	02/09/2020	£26,800
17716	Anti-Tribalism Movement	02/09/2020	£40,000
17509	Art4Space	13/08/2020	£32,890
17489	Artburst Ltd	13/08/2020	£34,129
17642	Arts For Life Project (UK)	02/09/2020	£28,704
17746	Aston-Mansfield	11/09/2020	£49,600
17677	AVA - Against Violence and Abuse	02/09/2020	£49,000
17686	Balik Arts	02/09/2020	£49,882
17459	Baraka Community Association	05/08/2020	£18,000
17479	Barons Court Project	13/08/2020	£19,876
17814	Bengali Workers Association	11/09/2020	£38,069
17633	Bethnal Green Nature Reserve Trust	02/09/2020	£26,483
17669	Bexley Churches Care Trust t/a Evergreen Care Bexley	02/09/2020	£28,123
17510	The Big House Theatre Company	13/08/2020	£49,751
17687	Big Local Impact	02/09/2020	£47,380
17635	Birds Eye View	02/09/2020	£46,000
17484	Birth Companions	13/08/2020	£25,242
17539	Bishop Creighton House	13/08/2020	£24,174

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17390	Blind in Business	02/09/2020	£41,400
17454	Blooming Blossoms Trust	05/08/2020	£35,624
17672	Brent Irish Advisory Service	02/09/2020	£37,320
17779	The Bridge at Waterloo	11/09/2020	£48,134
17811	British Albanian Kosovar Council (BAKC)	11/09/2020	£24,955
17688	British Somali Community Centre	02/09/2020	£35,750
17512	Build on Belief	13/08/2020	£19,170
17636	Bureau of Silly Ideas Limited	02/09/2020	£27,164
17674	Calthorpe Community Garden	02/09/2020	£19,040
17720	Camden Disability Action	02/09/2020	£49,924
17826	Camden Volunteer Bureau	11/09/2020	£24,836
17786	Children Ahead Ltd	11/09/2020	£31,000
17676	Choice in Hackney	02/09/2020	£19,703
17517	Claremont Project (Islington)	13/08/2020	£39,100
17722	Claudia Jones Organisation	11/09/2020	£35,608
17849	Community Action Sutton	11/09/2020	£40,324
17689	Community Education Foundation & Lyncx	02/09/2020	£37,178
17524	Community Focus Inclusive Arts	02/09/2020	£47,592
17856	Consortium LGBT	02/09/2020	£10,000
17486	The Cornerstone Church Group	13/08/2020	£12,000
17551	The Coroners' Courts Support Service	02/09/2020	£17,750
17700	Creative Media Network	11/09/2020	£29,659
17597	Croydon Foodbank	02/09/2020	£25,000
17857	CVS Brent	11/09/2020	£49,234
17707	Damilola Taylor Trust	11/09/2020	£50,000
17607	Day-Mer Turkish & Kurdish Community Centre	02/09/2020	£30,701
17480	Directory of Social Change	13/08/2020	£45,048
17516	Disability Advice Service Lambeth	02/09/2020	£46,347
17417	Disablement Association Hillingdon	13/08/2020	£26,350
17638	East End Women's Museum CIC	02/09/2020	£17,992
17666	East European Resource Centre	02/09/2020	£47,102
17460	ECYPS (children and young persons' services)	05/08/2020	£35,100
17708	Educate & Celebrate	02/09/2020	£17,066

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17644	Education & Skills Development Group (ESDEG)	02/09/2020	£35,420
17709	Family Friends	02/09/2020	£22,000
17555	The Federation of London Youth Clubs	13/08/2020	£49,638
17448	The Forum at Greenwich	13/08/2020	£29,808
17646	Foundation for Change (FfC)	02/09/2020	£28,794
17820	Foundation for Women's Health Research and Development (FORWARD)	11/09/2020	£45,527
17643	Four Corners Limited	02/09/2020	£16,300
17526	FoWG	13/08/2020	£25,075
17880	Friend Counselling (London) Limited	11/09/2020	£34,430
17651	Friends of Benjamin Franklin House	02/09/2020	£35,000
17679	Full Circle Fund Therapies	11/09/2020	£29,836
17836	Fully Focused Community Trust	11/09/2020	£50,000
17835	Galop	11/09/2020	£23,056
17668	The Garden Classroom	02/09/2020	£45,186
17710	Global Generation	02/09/2020	£18,000
17402	Goldstar Creative Marketing	13/08/2020	£32,826
17404	Gospel Temple Apostolic Church	04/09/2020	£35,430
17471	Green Shoes Arts CIC	13/08/2020	£38,380
17711	Groundswell Arts	02/09/2020	£24,340
17407	Half Moon Young People's Theatre Ltd	13/08/2020	£38,550
17423	Hammersmith & Fulham CAB Service	13/08/2020	£35,666
17844	Hammersmith & Fulham Volunteer Centre	11/09/2020	£27,051
17502	Hammersmith and Fulham Community Law Centre	13/08/2020	£28,726
17788	THE HAMPSTEAD VILLAGE SHUL	11/09/2020	£48,350
17680	Harrow Association of Disabled People	02/09/2020	£49,559
17411	Havering Volunteer Centre	13/08/2020	£45,044
17496	Health Equality and Rights Organisation	13/08/2020	£16,835
17590	The Health Forum	11/09/2020	£48,869
17419	Henna Asian Women's Group	13/08/2020	£36,500
17420	High Trees Community Development Trust	13/08/2020	£34,079
17758	Home Start London (HSL)	11/09/2020	£50,000

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17713	Home-Start Southwark	02/09/2020	£38,600
17691	Hotline Meals Services (London)	02/09/2020	£25,000
17613	Hoxton Hall	02/09/2020	£45,733
17467	HUMEN	13/08/2020	£15,000
17655	Ideas Foundation	02/09/2020	£49,700
17861	Imece Women's Centre	11/09/2020	£20,500
17859	Inclusion London	03/09/2020	£10,000
17608	Indoamerican Refugee and Migrant Organisation	11/09/2020	£30,885
17485	Institute of Imagination	13/08/2020	£46,649
17630	Integrity UK	02/09/2020	£45,800
17412	Island House Community Centre	02/09/2020	£50,000
17565	Islington Centre for Refugees and Migrants	13/08/2020	£33,500
17692	JAGS Foundation CIC	02/09/2020	£48,684
17725	JAN Trust	11/09/2020	£46,800
17525	Jermyn Street Theatre	13/08/2020	£29,650
17451	Jigsaw4u Limited	13/08/2020	£49,660
17609	Kanlungan Filipino Consortium	02/09/2020	£39,426
17554	Kids in the Spotlight	13/08/2020	£22,281
17639	Kids On The Green CIC	02/09/2020	£41,240
17561	Kings Cross Neighbourhood Association	13/08/2020	£37,500
17658	Latin American House	02/09/2020	£49,984
17765	Latin American Women's Aid	11/09/2020	£40,057
17815	Lifeafterhummus Community Benefit Society Limited	11/09/2020	£15,000
17505	Limehouse Project Ltd.	02/09/2020	£42,010
17819	The Limes Community and Childrens Centre	11/09/2020	£45,236
17726	Living Bankside	11/09/2020	£25,890
17543	Living Way Ministries	13/08/2020	£21,150
17394	London Play	13/08/2020	£22,638
17660	The London Saz School (LSS)	11/09/2020	£15,320
17430	London Senior Social	05/08/2020	£29,040
17424	Made in Hackney	13/08/2020	£25,000
17473	Manorfield Charitable Foundation	13/08/2020	£26,720

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17598	May Project Gardens CIC	02/09/2020	£25,700
17640	Michael Streete Foundation	02/09/2020	£34,676
17763	Micro Rainbow CIC	02/09/2020	£20,410
17649	Midaye Somali Development Network	11/09/2020	£40,955
17599	Migrants Organise Ltd	02/09/2020	£15,000
17406	Mishon	13/08/2020	£25,000
17833	ML Community Enterprise Ltd.	11/09/2020	£46,641
17621	Money A+E UK Community Interest Company	11/09/2020	£29,400
17600	Mother And Child Welfare Organisation	02/09/2020	£21,440
17536	The Muslim Cultural Heritage Centre (MCHC) Trust	02/09/2020	£25,000
17641	My Life My Say	02/09/2020	£30,701
17634	Myatt's Fields Park Project	02/09/2020	£40,000
17495	National Survivor User Network	13/08/2020	£48,696
17399	The Nehemiah Project	13/08/2020	£24,963
17457	Noa Girls	13/08/2020	£24,988
17816	Oasis Children's Venture	11/09/2020	£43,128
17701	One In Four	11/09/2020	£38,000
17878	Opening Doors London	11/09/2020	£33,048
17431	Outside Edge Theatre Company	05/08/2020	£6,450
17645	OYA Organisation of Young Africans	11/09/2020	£38,695
17671	PASCAL THEATRE COMPANY	11/09/2020	£49,500
17604	Patiko Baker's Fort Project	02/09/2020	£48,870
17860	Peckham Platform Limited	11/09/2020	£49,950
17842	PLIAS Resettlement Ltd	11/09/2020	£19,975
17623	Portobello Business Centre	02/09/2020	£36,596
17739	Public Voice CIC	11/09/2020	£32,100
17837	Race Equality Foundation	11/09/2020	£5,453
17805	Rainham Foodbank	11/09/2020	£25,000
17614	RCCG NEW WINE ASSEMBLY	02/09/2020	£25,000
17802	ReachOut Youth	11/09/2020	£50,000
17606	Refugee Support Network	11/09/2020	£17,426
17397	Refugee Workers' Cultural Association	05/08/2020	£28,916

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17654	Re-Instate Ltd	02/09/2020	£14,096
17416	The RENA Initiative CIC	13/08/2020	£31,615
17821	Reprezent Ltd.	11/09/2020	£25,000
17559	Research Institute for Disabled Consumers	02/09/2020	£18,842
17476	Reverse The Trend Foundation	13/08/2020	£48,614
17588	Ripe Enterprises Limited	02/09/2020	£49,901
17693	River House Trust	11/09/2020	£23,463
17675	Royal Society of Literature	02/09/2020	£18,338
17414	Ruils	13/08/2020	£14,257
17553	Rushey Green Timebank (RGTB)	13/08/2020	£35,464
17702	SafeLives	02/09/2020	£42,120
17834	Sangam Association of Asian Women	11/09/2020	£24,581
17681	Scarabeus Aerial Theatre	11/09/2020	£36,092
17650	Scene & Heard	02/09/2020	£13,967
17694	Shift.Ms	02/09/2020	£48,949
17589	Shpresa Programme	11/09/2020	£46,000
17695	Sickle Cell Society	02/09/2020	£46,351
17389	Silent Voices Organization Ltd	13/08/2020	£40,830
17566	Skills and Training Network	02/09/2020	£29,913
17540	Skylarks Charity	13/08/2020	£34,500
17741	Small Charities Coalition	11/09/2020	£47,514
17830	The Smile Brigade CIC	11/09/2020	£25,000
17403	Solar Plexus Productions Limited	05/08/2020	£15,000
17615	Somers Town Community Association	02/09/2020	£50,000
17398	Soundcastle Ltd	02/09/2020	£29,856
17612	Southall Black Sisters	02/09/2020	£48,517
17550	Southall Community Alliance	02/09/2020	£33,839
17552	Community Southwark	13/08/2020	£19,800
17698	Southwark Travellers' Action Group	02/09/2020	£36,470
17793	SPID Theatre Company Ltd	11/09/2020	£40,340
17548	Spitalfields Crypt Trust	13/08/2020	£48,808
17400	Sport at the Heart	13/08/2020	£49,460
17782	St Chads Parochial Church Council	11/09/2020	£41,725

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17469	St Mary Islington Community Partnership	02/09/2020	£45,921
17705	Standing Together Against Domestic Violence	02/09/2020	£38,490
17506	StandOut Programme	02/09/2020	£35,740
17699	Stay Safe East	02/09/2020	£40,190
17653	Step by Step London	11/09/2020	£40,000
17418	Stepney City Farm	13/08/2020	£21,689
17547	Stonewall Housing Association	13/08/2020	£48,120
17657	Storm Family Centre Limited	02/09/2020	£27,684
17409	Streatham Youth and Community Trust	13/08/2020	£50,000
17740	StreetGames	11/09/2020	£20,287
17807	Streets of Growth	11/09/2020	£31,964
17714	Strength With In Me Foundation	11/09/2020	£18,406
17667	Stuart Low Trust	02/09/2020	£43,460
17847	Sustain; the alliance for better food and farming	11/09/2020	£31,164
17659	SYDRC	02/09/2020	£36,200
17465	Synergy Theatre Project	13/08/2020	£38,830
17729	TAG Youth Club For Disabled Young People	02/09/2020	£18,700
17683	Theatre Peckham	02/09/2020	£50,000
17593	Therapy 4 Healing	02/09/2020	£49,887
17877	Together! 2012 CIC	11/09/2020	£31,870
17601	Touretteshero	02/09/2020	£38,000
17519	Real DPO Ltd	02/09/2020	£31,263
17881	Tower Hamlets Council for Voluntary Service	11/09/2020	£44,239
17564	Tower Hamlets Parents Centre	13/08/2020	£19,982
17610	TRANSLATING & INTERPRETING SERVICES	11/09/2020	£33,830
17829	True Honour	11/09/2020	£16,092
17827	The Ubele Initiative	11/09/2020	£11,478
17817	The Ubele Initiative	02/09/2020	£10,000
17865	UINCAP INTERNATIONAL UNION OF	11/09/2020	£34,470
17005	CAPOEIRA	11/07/2020	&J4,470
17596	Ultimate Counselling Training and Support Services C.I.C	02/09/2020	£19,979
17808	Vallance Community Sports Association	11/09/2020	£26,596

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17603	Vehicles for Change	02/09/2020	£38,800
17426	The Violence Intervention Project	13/08/2020	£48,167
17487	Voluntary Action Harrow Co-operative	05/08/2020	£34,400
17751	Volunteer Centre Hackney	11/09/2020	£30,696
17745	Volunteer Centre Kensington & Chelsea	11/09/2020	£22,714
17450	WALTHAM FOREST BLIND ASSOCIATION	13/08/2020	£30,928
17611	Waltham Forest Race Equality Council	11/09/2020	£30,000
17846	Wandsworth Care Alliance	11/09/2020	£46,000
17747	West Ham United Foundation	11/09/2020	£48,000
17757	Wheely Tots	11/09/2020	£25,000
17470	Woman's Trust	13/08/2020	£47,674
17823	Women's Health and Family Services	11/09/2020	£24,220
17617	Women's Inclusive Team	02/09/2020	£25,000
17529	Women's Resource Centre	13/08/2020	£48,947
17858	Women's Resource Centre	03/09/2020	£10,000
17685	World Heart Beat Music Academy Ltd	02/09/2020	£47,317
17591	YOH	11/09/2020	£25,150
17863	Young Brent Foundation	11/09/2020	£49,985
17393	Young Camden Foundation	13/08/2020	£38,314
17662	Young Ealing Foundation	11/09/2020	£41,870
17387	Young Harrow Foundation	13/08/2020	£39,601
17475	Youth & community connexions	13/08/2020	£29,319
17730	Youth Action Alliance	11/09/2020	£28,400

Grand Totals £8,191,182